
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 
 
To:   Committee Members: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), 

Brierley, Marchant-Daisley, Herbert and Stuart 
 
Alternates: Councillors Benstead and Ward 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 13 March 2012 
  
Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  
   

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2012.   
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN / STRATEGY 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

6    PRAYERS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 

 A recent High court decision held that councils did not have a legal power to 
include prayers as part of formal council meetings. The implementation of 
the power of general competence given to local authorities by the Localism 
Act has reversed this and there is no legal bar to holding prayers as part of 
the Council meeting. Equally, there is no obligation on councils to hold 
prayers or to include any other religious element in their meetings. The City 
Council's constitution makes no reference to prayers or to the role of (or 
need for) a Mayor's Chaplain. Both have been treated as a matter for the 
personal discretion of the Mayor. 
 
This item was requested for inclusion by Councillor Marchant-Daisley under 
paragraph 3.2, Appendix F, Part 4a of the Council Procedure Rules.  
 
Councillor Marchant-Daisley asks the Committee to recommend to Council 
that:  
 
- Prayers are abolished at Council meetings and replaced with a 

'Minute of Reflection'  
 

7   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AUDIO AND VISUAL RECORDING 
PROTOCOL (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

8   AREA COMMITTEES - AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION TO 
REFLECT FUNCTIONS DELEGATED BY THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 51 - 58) 
 

9   CONSOLIDATION BYELAW FOR ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING, SEMI-
PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING, COSMETIC PIERCING AND 
ELECTROLYSIS (Pages 59 - 82) 
 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) 
are on the first floor, and are accessible via 
lifts or stairs.  
 

 

 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be 
closed to the public, but the reasons for 
excluding the press and public will be 
given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for 
members of the public to ask questions or 
make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement 
please notify the Committee Manager 
(details listed on the front of the agenda) 
prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items on the published 
agenda, the deadline is the start of 
the meeting. 

 
• For questions and/or statements 

regarding items NOT on the 
published agenda, the deadline is 10 
a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
 

 



 
iv 

 
Speaking on Planning Applications or 
Licensing Hearings is subject to other 
rules. Guidance for speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk or 
on-line: 
 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/H
aving%20your%20say%20at%20meetings.
pdf 
 
The Chair will adopt the principles of the 
public speakin
[...]
is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
A loop system is available in Committee 
Room 1, Committee Room 2 and the 
Council Chamber.  
 
Adapted toilets are available on the 
ground and first floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large 
print and other formats on request. 
 
For further assistance please contact 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
Queries on 
reports 

 
If you have a question or query regarding 
a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report 
or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

  
General 

Information 
 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
I 

 

 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 1 February 2012 
 6.00  - 7.22 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Marchant-
Daisley, Herbert and Stuart 
 
Also Present: Councillor Taylor  
 
Officers Present: 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Resources – David Horspool 
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh 
Committee Manager – Glenn Burgess 
 
Also Present: 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) – Paul King 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/5/civ Apologies for absence 
 
None  
 

12/6/civ Declarations of Interest 
 
None  
 

12/7/civ Minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2011 and 4 
January 2012 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2011 and 4 January 2012 
were approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

12/8/civ Public Questions 
 
None   

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

Change of Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda to take agenda item 8 (minute item 
12/12/civ) after agenda item 5 (minute item 12/9/civ). 
 
However, for ease of the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the 
published agenda.  
 

12/9/civ Audit Plan - Audit of 2011/12 Accounts 
 
The District Auditor presented the Audit Plan and the Audit of the 2011/12 
accounts following an introduction from the Director of Resources. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 
Note the Audit Plan and the Audit of 2011/12 accounts.  
  

12/10/civ Localism Act - Changes to the Standards Regime for 
Councillors 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
changes to the standards regime for Councillors.  
 
Members of the committee made the following comments regarding the report: 
  
i. Emphasised the continuing need for openness, transparency and public 

visibility with any future standards regime.  
ii. Emphasised the need, when incorporating standards functions into the 

remit of the Civic Affairs Committee, of ensuring a politically neutral 
environment.   

iii. Supported the need for a clear three-stage process but questioned how 
hearings could be structured within the current Civic Affairs Committee 
format.  

iv. Raised concern that, if ‘Independent Persons’ (IP’s) were not eligible to 
vote, decisions would be dominated by Councillors and the ruling Group.    

v. Highlighted the importance of IP’s being involved in all stages prior to the 
formal hearing. 

 
 

Page 2



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

vi. Suggested that the a panel of Councillors, similar to the format of 
Employment Appeals, could be set up to deal with formal hearings. The 
need for a clear and detailed Councillor selection process was however 
highlighted.  

vii. Supported the officer’s view that the standards functions would sit well 
with the Civic Affairs Committees’ governance and audit remit.  

viii. Emphasised the need for a standards regime that demonstrated clearly 
to the public that Councillors would be held to account for their actions. It 
was noted
[...]
asked to prepare a protocol for the receipt, 

investigation and consideration of complaints against councillors for 
consideration by this Committee.  

 
v. The Monitoring Officer is asked to take all necessary steps to establish a 

register of members’ interests to replace (so far as is necessary) the 
current register and to ensure that councillors are made aware of any 
changes to registration and declaration of interests.  

 
vi. The Monitoring Officer, after consultation with the Chair of this 

Committee, the Standards Committee, and group spokespersons, is 
given delegated powers to devise and implement a procedure for 
recruiting one or more “Independent Persons”, including setting up a 
member panel to make a recommendation for appointment to the 
Council.  

 

12/11/civ Members Allowances Scheme 2012/13 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
the Members Allowances Scheme 2012/13. 
 
Members of the committee made the following comments regarding the report: 
 
i. Acknowledged the important work undertaken by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
ii. Noted that, despite the recommendations of the IRP, member’s 

allowances had been frozen for five years.  
iii. As a result of a decision by Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs 

(HMRC) food would no longer be provided for Councillors at Council 
meetings.   

Page 4



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

iv. More clarity was needed on claiming subsistence when travelling over 3 
miles to a meeting, and if this also included travelling from within the 
boundary of the City. Officers noted this comment.  

 
Councillor Herbert suggested that, whilst the member’s allowances budget 
remained the same, there was a need for a comprehensive review of the 
allocations after the elections in May 2012. 
 
The Chief Executive responded that, as part of the Strategy and Climate 
Change Portfolio Plan, a full review of the Council’s decision-making 
processes would be undertaken in 2012/13. It was suggested that it would be 
beneficial to look at member’s allowances as part of this review.  
 
Councillor Boyce proposed the following amendment to the officer’s 
recommendation (additional text underlined): 
 
That the Members Allowances Scheme 2011/12 be continued for the 2012/13 
municipal year, but be reviewed as part of the Leaders full review of the 
Council’s decision-making processes in 2012/13. 
 
On a show of hands the amendment was carried by 5 votes to 0 
(unanimously). 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council that 
 
i. The Members Allowances Scheme 2011/12 be continued for the 2012/13 

municipal year, but be reviewed as part of the Leaders full review of the 
Council’s decision-making processes in 2012/13. 

 

12/12/civ Presentation of Annual Audit Letter 
 
The District Auditor presented the Annual Audit Letter following an introduction 
from the Director of Resources. 
It was noted that at the Civic Affairs meeting of 14 September 2011 it was 
agreed to delegate agreement of the Annual Audit Letter to the Director of 
Resources, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes, and receive formal 
presentation of the letter by the District Auditor at this meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 5



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 1 February 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

The committee made the following comments on the Annual Audit Letter: 
 
i. Thanked the Director of Resources and officers across the Council for all 

their hard work. 
ii. Further information was requested on what audit arrangements would be 

in place in future years. The District Auditor responded that an 
outsourcing exercise was currently being undertaken with an 
announcement on the approved bidder expected on 6 March 2012. The 
initial contract would be for a 3-year term with existing staff being 
transferring under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations (TUPE). It was hoped that the 3-year period 
would allow for formal legislation to be enacted and for local authorities 
to plan for a new regime. The Director of Resources confirmed that the 
City Council were already looking at future options and working with 
other local authorities in the area.  

 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 
i. Note the Annual Audit Letter.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.22 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

TO:CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 21 March 2012 

WARDS:All

DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY 2012 / 2013 

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the draft Annual Plan and Strategy for Internal Audit for 
2012 / 2013 for consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee. The 
plan has been subject to consultation with all Directorates and a 
copy of the draft plan has been sent to External Audit. 

1.2 The current CIPFA best practice requires that a designated audit 
committee (Civic Affairs Committee) formally agrees all future audit 
plans.

1.3 Ongoing resource pressures within the team have been more 
challenging this year with: 

 ! The Head of Internal Audit post is provided in partnership with 
Peterborough City Council and has been operational since 
January 2011. Nevertheless, this arrangement only provides for 
approximately 50% of the previous resource; and

 ! One Senior Auditor (0.4 fte) being vacant during the year.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is requested to examine the draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2012 / 2013 and: 

 ! Identify any areas for further consideration; and 
 ! Approve the plan and strategy. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



3 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2012 / 2013 

3.1 The Internal Audit Strategy (Appendix A) has been established to 
set out the key principles used in developing and delivering the 
Internal Audit Service, as well as providing a vision as to the future 
direction of the service. 

3.2 Managing performance is key to ensuring an effective internal audit 
service. Various performance indicator
[...]
 includes refraining from editing the views 
being recorded in a way that may ridicule or show a lack of respect. 

I agree to share the recording in its original and unedited form (retained for four months) 
with the council’s democratic services manager on request.

Failure to comply with the Council’s requirements set and below may lead to the refusal 
of any future requests to record council meetings. 

If you have any queries regarding the requirements of the application form, please 
contact the Democratic Services Manager on 01223 457011 
gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 50



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services 
TO:  Civic Affairs Committee 21/3/2012 
WARDS: All 

AREA COMMITTEES - AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION TO 
REFLECT FUNCTIONS DELEGATED BY THE EXECUTIVE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members of the Executive have considered reports regarding the 
delegation of executive functions to area committees on the following 
occasions:

 !10 October 2011 (The Leader at Strategy and Resources) 
 !12 January 2012 (The Executive Councillor for Arts, Sport and 

Public Places and the Executive Councillor for Community 
Development and Health at Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee).

1.2 At the meeting on 12 January 2012, Executive Councillors agreed to 
delegate the exercise of the following functions to area committees in 
accordance with the terms set out in the report to that meeting. The 
areas in which delegations are being made are 

 !Decision making on public art, public realm, community facilities, 
play and open space projects funded by developer contributions; 

 !Decision-making on non-statutory tree planting; and 
 !Decision-making on “safer city” grants. 

This is not a full delegation of these functions and the terms of the 
delegations are as set out in the report, as amended by the Executive 
Councillors and recorded in the minutes at 12/13/CS.

1.3 At its meeting on 23 February the Council resolved to extend the 
terms of reference of Area Committees to include exercise of these 
functions. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to propose amendments to the terms of 
reference of area committees to provide for this. 

1.5 The terms of reference have also been updated to reflect changes in 
terminology, titles etc. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee recommends to Council that the terms of 
reference of area committees, as contained in Section 12 of Part 3 of 
the Constitution are amended in accordance with the Appendix to this 
report.

3. CONSULTATIONS

3.1 Heads of Services to which these changes relate have been asked 
whether the amendments to the area committee terms of reference 
accord with their understanding of the decisions of the Executive and 
the Council.

4. IMPLICATIONS

This is a technical report amending the constitution to reflect decisions that 
have already been made. Implications were considered when the 
substantive decision was made. An equality impact assessment was also 
made at the time of the substantive decision and is summarised in the 
report to Executive Councillors considered at Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 January 2012. That report assessed the climate change 
impact as very low or nil. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 

Report to Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 12 January 2012 
and minutes/record of decision. 
Report to Council on 23 February 2012 and draft minutes.
The Council’s Constitution. 

To inspect these documents or for queries on this report, contact Simon 
Pugh, Head of Legal Services, (01223) 457401 or 
simon.pugh@cambridge.gov.uk 

Report file:  
Date originated:  12 March 2012 
Date of last revision: 12 March 2012 

Page 52



Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

Appendix. 

SECTION 12: AREA COMMITTEES 

12.1 Introduction  

12.1
[...]
d of Legal Services should be authorised to carry out 
the necessary procedure to apply to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation of the byelaws. This procedure is outlined in Appendix D 
and an extract from the Licensing Committee meeting minutes of 
30 January 2012 is attached to the report as Appendix E.  

 
 
 

Page 60



Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee resolve to: 
 

i)   Authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the model 
byelaws (Appendix C) that will repeal the existing byelaws; and 

ii)  Authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the necessary 
procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The new provisions provided by section 120 of the Local Government 

Act 2003 gave Cambridge City Council specific powers relating to 
persons carrying on the business of cosmetic piercing (piercing of the 
body including the ear) and semi-permanent skin-colouring (the 
insertion of semi-permanent colouring into a person’s skin which 
includes micro pigmentation, semi-permanent make-up and 
temporary tattooing). Cambridge City Council requires such 
businesses: 
•  to register the person carrying on the business; and 
•  to register the premises in which such activities are to be 

undertaken. 
These businesses do not currently have to observe any byelaws 
relating to the cleanliness and hygiene of premises, practitioners and 
equipment because the Council has not made any such byelaws 
relating to these activities. This is also the case with electrolysis 
registrations. 

 
3.2 Until the change in the law, there was no power to require 

businesses offering these services to register with the Council. Local 
Authorities’ powers were limited to regulating ear piercing, tattooing, 
electrolysis and acupuncture. A joint Department of Health and 
Welsh Office consultation exercise in 1996 elicited widespread 
support for changing the law to extend Local Authorities’ powers.  

 
3.3 The new legislation provides a consistent level of health protection 

across England and Wales. The measures are intended to increase 
health protection and reduce the risk of transmission of blood borne 
virus (BBV) infections such as HIV, hepatitis B and hepatitis C and 
other infections. However in the absence byelaws, the Council’s 
enforcement powers remain limited. 

 
 
 

Page 61



Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 

4.1 On 30 January 2012, the Licensing Committee considered a report 
regarding the making of byelaws to regulate skin-piercing activities 
and resolved unanimously to recommend to the Civic Affairs 
Committee that it resolve to: 

i) Authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the model 
byelaws (Appendix C) that will repeal the existing byelaws; and 

ii) Authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the necessary 
procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation of 
the byelaws. 

4.2 If the Civic Affairs Committee authorises the affixing of the Council’s 
common seal to the byelaws, an application will need to be made to 
the Secretary of State for confirmation of the byelaws. 

 
4.3 Prior to this application, public consultation will be undertaken by way 

of notice of the Council’s intention to apply for such confirmation 
being published in a local newspaper. Any person who wishes to 
object to the confirmation of the byelaws will be entitled to write to the 
Secretary of State. 

5. OPTIONS    
 

The Committee may resolve to: 
 
1.  Not approve the model byelaws; 

 
 2. i)  Authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the 

model byelaws (Appendix C) that will repeal the existing 
byelaws; and 

ii) Authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the 
necessary procedure and apply to the Secretary of State 
for confirmation of the byelaws. 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Cambridge City Council has a duty to ensure the protection of i
[...]
rument. 
The requirements relating to dye or a container used to hold dye used for 
treatment in paragraphs 3(1) (a) (iv) and (v) apply to tattooing and semi-
permanent skin-colouring. 
The requirement in paragraph 4(1)(a)(iii) that an operator wears disposable 
examination gloves that have not previously been used with another client 

Page 78



Report Page No: 21 Agenda Page No: 

does not apply to acupuncture otherwise than in the circumstances described 
in paragraph 4(3). 
The provisions of paragraph 4(2) in relation to washing facilities apply to 
cosmetic piercing using only a hygienic piercing instrument. 
The exception whereby the byelaws do not apply to treatment carried out by or 
under the supervision of a dentist applies only to acupuncture (see section 
14(8) of the Act). 

Page 79



Report Page No: 22 Agenda Page No: 

Appendix D – Department of Health Procedure for Making Byelaws 
 
Guidance On Making Applications To The Secretary Of State For Health For 
Confirmation Of Byelaws Under Section 236 Of The Local Government Act 1972 
 
The Department of Health has set out the following procedure in Annex 2 of their 
Guidance on Section 120 and Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 2003 
(Regulation of Cosmetic Piercing and Skin-Colouring Businesses): 

1. The Council must pass a resolution authorising the affixing of the common seal to the 
byelaws and authorising the Head of Legal Services to carry out the necessary 
procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation of the byelaws. The 
Council’s seal should be affixed and duly attested with the date of sealing inserted in 
the attestation. The date of sealing is the date on which the byelaws are made.  

 
2. At least one clear calendar month before applying to the Secretary of State for 

confirmation: 
a. Notice of the Council’s intention to apply for confirmation must be given in one or 

more local newspapers circulating in the area to which the byelaws will apply. A 
series of byel
[...]
ormally be most convenient; 
and as section 236(7) provides that, if a date is not fixed, byelaws shall come into 
operation one month after confirmation, the Secretary of State will normally bring 
byelaws into operation on the first day of the month next following the expiry of this 
period. 

Page 81



Appendix E – Extract from the Licensing Committee Meeting Minutes 
of 30 January 2012 

 

 

 

Report Page No: 24 Agenda Page No: Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2012/13
	Audit Ap A
	Audit Ap B

	7 Review of the Council's Audio and Visual Recording Protocol
	Filming App 1
	Filming App 2
	Filming App 3

	8 Area Committees - amendment to the Constitution to reflect functions delegated by the Executive
	9 Consolidation Byelaw for acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 21 March 2012 
 6.00  - 7.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Boyce (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Brierley, Herbert, 
Stuart and Benstead 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Resources – David Horspool 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Andrew Limb 
Head of Internal Audit – Steve Crabtree 
Head of Legal Services – Simon Pugh 
Democratic Services Manager – Gary Clift 
Environmental Health Manager – Yvonne O’Donnell 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/13/civ Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marchant-Daisley, Councillor 
Benstead attended as the Labour Group alternate.  
 

12/14/civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

12/15/civ Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12/16/civ Public Questions 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

It was agreed to defer public questions to the start of the relevant business 
item.   
 

12/17/civ Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2012/13 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2012/2013.  
 
Members of the committee made the following comments regarding the 
report:  
 
i. Clarification was requested on whether the planned audit activity 

associated with VAT, would be considering the risk of breaching the 
terms of the partial exemption. The Director of Resources confirmed that 
the issue would be considered as part of the audit review, and also 
assured the committee that the 2012/13 capital plan had been carefully 
develop to avoid prejudicing the partial exemption.  

 
ii. With respect to the prevention of fraud, the Director of Resources was 

asked about whether the audit activity would look at challenging 
practices which are not necessarily fraud, but aren’t as robust as they 
should be. The Director of Resources confirmed that the audit activity 
would review the overall prevention of fraud policy. 

 
iii. The Head of Internal Audit was asked about what activities were planned 

with regards to the Climate Change Fund. The committee were advised 
that the audit activity would include a focus on whether individual 
projects had met their targets.  

 
iv. Clarification was requested on why a review of business mileage was 

included in the audit plan. The Head of Internal Audit advised that the 
review was planned to focus on whether the pre-requisites such as valid 
tax, MOT and insurance were in place.  

 
v. Concerns were raised with regards to the difficulty of undertaking audit 

activities in areas proposed to be devolved to Area Committee, where 
historic practices were not sufficiently robust. The Head of Internal Audit 
noted the concerns. 

 
vi. A request was made for clearer guidance, and focus on officer 

declaration of interests. The Head of Internal Audit noted the issues 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

raised, and agreed that it would be included in the planned audit activity 
associated with gifts and hospitality.  

 
vii. The number of days associated with the planned audit activity associated 

with the planned maintenance contract was challenged. The Head of 
Internal Audit acknowledged the concern, and explained the process 
used to calculate audit days. The Head of Internal Audit was also asked 
to consider the information transfer between the council and contractors. 

 
viii. Clarification was requested on the proposed nature of the audit activity 

associated with social media. The Head of Internal Audit explained that 
the activity would be centred on assessing existing good practice against 
existing organisational practice.  

 
Resolved (4 votes 0) to: 
 
i. Approve the Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2012/2013  

 
 

12/18/civ Prayers at Council Meetings 
 
The committee received an update on the legal position with regards to 
prayers at Council meetings from the Head of Legal Services.   
 
Councillor Herbert introduced the item on behalf of Councillor Marchant-
Daisley, who had requested its inclusion on the agenda. The committee were 
advised that it was not the expectation that a formal decision would be made at 
Civic Affairs, and that it would be more appropriate for a wider discussion 
opportunity to be organised.  
 
The Chair invited Councillors Nimmo-Smith and Reiner to join the discussion.  
 
Members made the following comments  
 
• The inclusion of prayers should be left to the discretion of the Mayor. 

Moving the prayers to the Mayors Parlour, or a “pre-meeting” would confuse 
the start of the meeting. The current arrangement was a representation of 
the respect for the Mayor.  

 
• Any practice should not be exclusionary.  
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

• It was acknowledged that a full spectrum of opinions existed.  
 
• Clarification was requested on whether any Mayors had previously not 

appointed a Chaplain. Following discussion it was suggested that at least 
one previous Mayor had chosen to not appoint a Mayor but also on 
occasions the Mayors Chaplain may be unavailable for meetings. 

 
• Use of the term “prayer” was unhelpful in defining the current arrangements.  
 
• It was noted that there were not significant numbers of Councillors choosing 

to remain outside of the chamber whilst the Mayors Chaplain spoke, but it 
was acknowledged that consideration should be given to allow any 
Councillor choosing to do so to easily access the meeting, when the 
Mayor’s Chaplain finished. It was also noted that some members might also 
arrive late or remain outside of the chamber for other reasons.  

 
The Chair suggested and supported by the Mayor and the Committee agreed 
that the Mayor Chair a meeting to which all Councillors are invited.  
 
Resolved (6 votes 0) to: 
 
i.  Invite the Mayor to arrange further discussion regarding the issue. 
 
 

12/19/civ Review of the Council's Audio and Visual Recording Protocol 
 
The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the review of the Council Audio and Visual Recording Protocol. 
 
Members of the committee made the following comments regarding the report: 
 
i. The positive benefits of selective professional recording and streaming of 

Council meetings was highlighted. Reference was made to the recent 
budget council at Brighton and Hove Council. It was however noted that 
in the absence of a budget for these types of activities, the protocol 
should enable third parties to record more freely.  

 
ii. Differentiation was suggested between rights for the press and public 

with regards to filming. It was suggested that the press were subject to 
professional restrictions, which the general public were not. It was also 
emphasised that due to the nature of some of the business of the 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

council, members of the public may not wish to be identified and that as 
a rule the press respected these requests.  

 
iii. Further information was requested on the complaint. The Chief Executive 

agreed to send details to members of the committee outside of the 
meeting regarding the complaint. In light of the response it was asked 
whether it would be possible to create a zone in meeting rooms, which 
could not be filmed. The Democratic Services Manager acknowledged 
the suggestion, however explained that this might be difficult to achieve 
in some venues.  

 
Following debate it was suggested that the existing protocol should be deleted 
and that subject to safeguards for members of the public, recording should be 
permitted. It was also agreed that filming should be overt. Councillors also 
welcomed the tone of the County Council policy. 
 
It was agreed to delegate the wording of the guidance to Chair, Spokes and 
other members of the committee to finalise. 
 
Resolved (6 votes to 0) to recommend to Council: 
 
That the revised Audio and Visual Recording Protocol be approved.  
 
 

12/20/civ Area Committees - amendment to the Constitution to reflect 
functions delegated by the Executive 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Legal Services regarding 
amendments to the Constitution to reflect functions delegated by the Executive 
to Area Committees.  
 
Councillor Herbert expressed concerns about the transparency of decisions 
associated with the S106 process. The Chair advised that the purpose of the 
report was to consider the soundness of the changes prior to consideration by 
Council, rather than to consider the policy implications. 
 
In light of the response, Councillor Herbert indicated that the Labour Group 
would consider proposing an amendment at Council due to the complexity of 
the proposed amendments. The Head of Legal indicated that an amendment 
of this nature, would be most appropriately dealt with by a notice of motion. 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 21 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
Resolved (4 votes to 0) to recommend to Council that: 
 
i. The terms of reference of area committees, as contained in Section 12 of 

Part 3 of the Constitution, are amended in accordance with the Appendix 
to the officer’s report. 

 

12/21/civ Consolidation Byelaw for acupuncture, tattooing, semi-
permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis 
 
The committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
regarding the making of Consolidation Byelaw for acupuncture, tattooing, 
semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. 
 
Members of the committee expressed reservation about the role of the Civic 
Affairs Committee in the process, and suggested it would be more appropriate 
for the Licensing Committee to have the power to recommend by-laws. The 
Head of Legal Services agreed to review this in the forthcoming governance 
review.  
 
Resolved (6 votes to 0) to: 
 
i. Authorise the affixing of the Council's common seal to the model byelaws 

(Appendix C of the officer’s report) that will repeal the existing byelaws 
 

ii. Authorise the Head of Legal Services to carry out the necessary 
procedure and apply to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


